## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NATIONAL CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT'S GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,650 FROM THE 2020 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM TO PURCHASE PORTABLE RADIOS FOR THE RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, AND AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN APPROPRIATION AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET

**WHEREAS**, the Justice Assistance Grant Program provides States and local governments with critical funding necessary to support a range of program areas, including, but not limited to, law enforcement, prosecution, court programs, prevention, and education programs: and

WHEREAS, the Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance and the U.S. Department of Justice announced that the City of National City is eligible for a grant award of \$18,650 from the Fiscal Year 2020 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program – Local Solicitation, for the purchase of portable radios for the radio communication system, subject to a withholding of 3% of the awarded grant for the National Incident-Based Reporting System compliance requirements as dictated by the grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is required to make the grant application available for review and public comment for no less than 30 days; and

**WHEREAS**, the JAG Program is a direct grant allocation program, and does not require the City to allocate any upfront costs or matching funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the acceptance of the National City Police Department's 2020 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program award in the amount of \$18,650 subject to a withholding of 3% of the awarded grant for the National Incident-Based Reporting System compliance requirements as dictated by the grant upon expiration of the 30-day review and public comment period, and authorizes establishing an appropriation and associated revenue budget of \$18,090 to purchase portable radios for the radio communication system.

**Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

## PASSED and ADOPTED this 15th day of August, 2023.

	Ron Morrison, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Barry I Schultz City Attorney		